appeals determined by Welsh Ministers is estimated to be 23 per annum.

807. The costs of an appeal to the NHS Litigation Authority under
arrangements in England, which at the time were analogous to the

 229

arrangements in Wales, have previously been estimated at approximately
£6,000 per appeal327. This would give a total annual cost of £156,000 to

the Welsh Ministers in determining 23 appeals per annum (uprated from
£138,000 at 2007-08 prices).

808. It is expected the number of appeals against health board decisions

would reduce but there is uncertainty in estimating how many appeals
would be made following the changes. This is because health board
decisions would be more transparent and better understood but also
because having a PNA in place is expected to lead to fewer speculative
applications in the first place.

809. For the purpose of this RIA a range of potential scenarios are provided

in the table below, representing the best, worst and most likely case
scenarios following the change. It is assumed that regulations for a new
needs-based entry regime would come into force in 2017, and that all
appeals outstanding under the existing regime would be dealt with during
2017-18.

Table 7.34:

Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-
21

2021-22

Appeals expected under
current regime

23 23 23 23 23

Estimated cost of appeals (£
000s)

156

156

156

156

156

Reduction in appeals under
new regime (best case)

0% 0% 30% 30% 30%

Reduction in appeals under
new regime (worst case)

0% 0% 10% 10% 5%

Reduction in appeals under
new regime (most likely case)

0% 0% 20% 20% 20%

Estimated savings under new
regime (£) (best case)

0 0 46,800 46,800 46,800

Estimated savings under new
regime (£) (worst case)

0 0 15,600 15,600 15,600

Estimated savings under new 0 0 31,200 31,200 31,200

327

 Department of Health (2008).  Impact assessment of proposals to reform ‘market entry’

based on pharmaceutical needs assessment. DH. London.

 230

regime (£) (most likely case)

810. Under the most likely case scenario, a 20% reduction in the number of

appeals made to Welsh Ministers would be expected. This would result in
savings of £31,200 per annum from 2019-20.

Wider benefits

811. It is anticipated this option also would bring about further indirect

benefits. In particular it is envisaged that increasing these services would